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Alameda County |
TRANSMITTAL Octdber 7, 2002
0CT 2 4 2002 G-R #386502
Environmental Health
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich |
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Statign
Project Coordinator #9-6607 ‘
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2340 Otis Drive |
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568 ' ' .
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: '
COPIES DATED ‘ DESCRIPTION
1 September 24, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampli%ng Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 15, 2002

COMMENTS: "

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and ipropose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to Octeber 21, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Ms Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 113’1 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ‘
Mr. Wayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501
Harsh Investment Corp., 523 West Plaza, South Shore Center, Alameda, CA 94501 .
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670,

Enclosures

trans/9-6607-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 s+ (925) 551-7555



" (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

September 24, 2002

G-R Job #386502
Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 15, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

" Dear Ms, Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed; by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G<R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). '

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of se;iaarate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certifieli laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed beiow. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

LGFESS

Fes

/
Deanna L. Harding -
Project Coordinator ;

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =« (925) 561-7555
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Table 1 “
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW.1

7.12 08/21/91 6.10 1.02 - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/09/92 3.96 3.16 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000

04/20/92 3.90 3.22 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -

07/25/92 4.18 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

11/24/92 472 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

01/21/93 3.18 3.94 - <50 <05 0.7 <0.5 1.0 - -

04/13/93 3.70 3.42 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -

07/14/93 421 2.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —~ -

10/26/93 428 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —~ -

01/11/94 4.16 2.96 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

03/31/94 3.88 3.24 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <05 0.7 - -

07/14/94 3.00 412 - <50 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

10712/94" 425 2.87 - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 121 -

01/11/95 3.12 4.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 130 -

04/05/95° 3.46 3.66 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 170 -

07/13/95 3.99 3.13 - <125 <1.2 <12 <1.2 <12 400 -

10/05/95 4.38 2.74 - <50 <0.5 2.3 0.66 40 300 -

10/03/96 4.44 2.68 - <50 i 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 560 -

01/22/97 3.39 3.73 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 530/880° -

6.92 04/05/97° 3.70 3.22 - <125 <1.2 <12 <1.2 <1.2 610 ”

07/09/97 3.87 3.05 - 240 47 <2.0 <20 <2.0 990 -

1016/97 3.97 2.95 - 250 <0 <2.0 20 0 1,000 -

01/08/98 3.45 347 - <200 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <0 B -

04/24/98 3.61 3.31 - 170 20 <05 <0.5 <05 1,700 -

07/15/98 3.85 3.07 . 160 58 1.1 <05 0.59 1.500/L,600° -

o 1012798 412 280 - - 140 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 1,200 -
01/20199 4.48 244 - 25 0 9<«@s 00 o<«@s 0 <25 <5 13 -

04/19/99 2.71 4.21 - 150 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620 -

07/29/99 3.97 295 - 142 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 2.08 824 -

10/25/99 4.06 2.86 - <200 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 972 -

01/24/00 2.89 403 - 143 <0.5 T <05 <05 <05 1,170 -

As of 08/15/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW-1 04/03/00 3.60 3.32 - 130° 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 -

(cont) 07/03/00 4.06 2.86 - 180° 12 <10 <1.0 <1.0 850 -
10/02/00" 4.03 2.89 - 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 520 -
01/09/01 4.07 2.85 - <250 .5 <25 <25 <25 510 -
04/09/01 3.57 3.35 - 120 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 683 -
08/23/01 3.90 3.02 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 350 -
11/27/01 3.90 3.02 - 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 280 -
02/26/02 3.51 3.41 - 820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,600 -
05/22/02 3.78 3.14 - 350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,100/1,000" -
08/15/02 401 29 - 460 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 820/850" -

MW-2

7.43 08/21/91 6.40 1.03 - 430 170 0.9 1.0 3.6 - -
01/09/92 423 3.20 - 58 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 4.17 3.26 - 180 9.6 <05 0.8 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 447 2.96 - 220 8.0 0.7 4.0 86 - -
11724192 5.82 1.61 - 72 32 <0.5 0.5 0.6 - -
01/21/93 3.35 4.08 - <50 0.8 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
04/13/93 4.02 3.41 - 78 <05 <05 <05 0.6 - -
07/14/93 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
10/26/93 4.56 2.87 - <50 <05 0.9 <0.5 0.6 - -
01/11/94 439 3.04 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.3 - -
03/31/94 418 3.25 - <50 05 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 - -
07/14/94 490 2.53 - <50 <05 - <05 <0.5 0.6 - -
10/12/94° 4.54 2.89 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 2,900 .-
01/11/95 3.26 4.17 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2,500 -
04/05/95° 3.65 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
07/13/95 431 3.12 - <250 <5 <2.5 <25 <25 1,100 -
10/05/95 4.68 2.75 - <50 <05 19 0.54 3.4 280 -
10/03/96 4.80 2.63 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,000 -
01/22/97 3.36 407 - 540 S0 T <50 <5.0 <50 1,300/1,600° .

9-6607.x1s/4386502 2 As of 08/ 15!0%



Table 1 ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
TR
b}
MW-2 04/09/97 425 3.18 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 970 -
(cont) 07/09/97 4.48 295 - <125 <12 <12 <12 <12 710 -
1016/97 4.44 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,000 -
01/08/98 3.79 3.64 - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
04/24/98 3.95 348 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 490 -
07/15/98 4.30 3.13 - 51 1.2 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 480 -
10/27/98 4.45 298 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 180 -
01/20/99 4.21 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 388 -
04/19/99 438 3.05 - 620 13 35 11 78 510 .
07/25/99 4.49 2.94 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 229 -
10125199 4.55 2.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 314 -
01/24/00 2.82 461 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 236 -
04/03/00 4.05 3.38 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 420 -
07/03/00 452 291 - 140° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.88 1,300 -
10/02/00 455 2.88 - <1,000 <i0 <10 <10 <10 1,300 -
01/09/01 4.45 2.98 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,100 -
04/09/01 3.96 3.47 - 214 <0.500 <2.00 0.512 <200 1,770 .
08/23/01 438 3.05 - 130 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 440 -
11/27/01 4.25 3.18 - 650 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 770 -
02/26/02 3.98 3.45 - 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 470 -
05/22/02 4.23 3.20 - 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 320/300" -
08/15/02 4.52 291 - 66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 260/290" -
MW-3
8.07 08/21/91 7.10 0.97 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - .-
01/09/92 5.03 3.04 - - <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <05 - <5,000
T 0420097 491 316 R = AP V. S . S 1 % &5 T - T
07/25/92 5.34 2.73 - <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.4 - -
11724192 5.00 3.07 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
01/21/93 4.34 3.73 - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 4.84 3.23 - <50 <035 T <05 <05 06 - -
As of 08/15/02

9-6607.x1s/4386502 3



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW-3 07/14/93 5.29 2,78 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - --
(cont) 16/26/93 536 271 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 5.22 2.85 - <50 <0.5 L0 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.99 3.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/94 5.36 27 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
10/12/94 5.02 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/11/95 435 3.72 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -
04/05195° 2.64 543 - <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
07/13/95 5.13 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/05/95 5.46 261 - <50 <0.5 12 <0.5 <05 - --
10/03/96 5.53 2.54 - <50 0.98 1.2 0.53 25 <25 -
01722197 4.62 345 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --

8.00 04/09/97° 5.05 295 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -~ - -
07/09/97 514 2.86 - - - - - - - -
16/16/97 5.20 2.80 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <(.5 <25 -
01/08/98 475 335 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.3 -
04/24/98 4.73 3.27 - - -- - - - - -
07/15/98 5.07 293 -- = - - - - - -
10/27/98 5.24 2.76 - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 5.18 282 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 422 -
04/19/99 426 3.74 - - - - - - - -
07/25199 5.18 2.82 - -- - - - - - -
10/25/99 5.27 2.73 - - - - - - - -
01/24/00 422 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 71.1 --
04/03/00 490 3.10 - - - .o - - - -

NP 07/03/00 5.25 275 - -- - - - - - -
10/02/00 5.29 27 - - - - - - - -
01/08/01 327 273 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 120 -
04/00/01 4.81 3.19 - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 524 2.76 - - - - - - - -
11/27/01 5.14 2.86 SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - - - - -

9-6607.x1s/4386502 4 ) As of 08/ 15!0:”.



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELLIDS. 0]
TOUMfLY - 5
MW.3 02/26/02 4.78 3.22 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 190 -
(cont) 05/22/02 5.03 2.97 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - — -
08/15/02 527 2.73 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-4 08/21/91 6.85 1.00 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
7.85 01/09/92 4,70 3.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - <5,000
04/20192 4.64 3.21 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
07/25192 495 2.90 78 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 038 -~ -
11/24/92 5.42 2.43 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.0 - <5,000
01/21/93 4.07 3.78 <10 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
04/13/93 4.45 3.40 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/93 4.90 2.95 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
10/26/93 495 2.90 - <50 20 3.0 2.0 30 - -
01/11/94 477 3.08 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/31/94 4.65 3.20 ~ <50 <05 <0.5 <05 1.0 - -
07/14/94 5.05 2.80 - <50 0.9 1.2 <0.5 2.0 . -
10/12/94 4.88 2.97 - <50 0.5 09 <0.5 07 - -
01/11/95 4.00 3.85 - <50 <0.5 0.8 0.7 1.5 <5.0 -
04/05/95° 422 1.63 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <5,000
07/13/95 471 3.14 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
10/05/95 5.02 2.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/03/96 5.08 2.77 - 100 5.5 56 2.5 12 <2.5 -
01/22/97 4,28 3.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
04/09/97 4.60 3.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 4.79 3.06 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 4.81 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.7 -
_ 01/08/98 . . 437 . 348 _ . - <50 <05 05 05— . — <05 <25 .
04/24/98 434 3.51 - - - - - - -
07/15/98 4.46 3.39 - - - - - - - -
10127/98 4.52 3.33 - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 432 3.53 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 -
5 As of 08/15/02

9-6607.x1s#386502




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive

Alameda, California

MW-4 04/19/99
(cont) 04/15/99
10/25/59

01/24/00

04/03/00

NP 07/03/60

10/02/00

01/09/01

04/05/01

08/23/01

1127101

02/26/02

05/22/02

08/15/02

TRIP BLANK 01/21/93
TB-LB 0d4/13/93
07/14/93
10/26/93
01/11/94
03/31/94
07/14/94
10/12/94
01/11/95
04/05/95
07/13/95
10/05/95
10/03/96
01722197
04/00/97
07/09/97

9-6607.x1s/4386502

4.07
4.87
4.90
4.32
4.38
488
4.89
493
4.48
4.85
4.30
4.40
4.64
4.91

3.78
298
295
3.53
3.47
2.97
2.96
2.92
337
3.00
3.05
345
32
2.9

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5

<03
<0.5
<03
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<G5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

- <5

<0.5
<05 -

T <D.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5

<0.5
<03
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<D.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<25
<25
<2.5

As of 08/15/02

-




Table 1 ; . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Apalytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLTD

TOCHfY -~

TB-LRB 10/16/97 - - - <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

{cont) 01/08/98 -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
Qa7/15/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/27/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/20/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
04/19/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/25/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/24/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -
07/03/00 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/02/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
01/09/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
04/09/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 -
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

QA 11727101 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
02/26/02 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/22102 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l5 <2.5 --
08/15/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -

e — — —————— e ————

9-6607 x1s/#386502 7 As of 08/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive )
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and 1aboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total 01l and Grease

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene NP = No Purge

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ms!) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes QA = Qulaity Assurance

TPH-D = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations are relative to msl.

! Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) were <5.0-<50 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<500 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) were <5.0 ppb.
Labaratory report indicates VOCs vwere <35.0 ppb.

3 Confirmation of MTBE.

Wellhead elevation altered due to maintenance.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; see laboratory report.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was anaiyzed ontside the EPA recommended holdmg time.
2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-6607.x1s/#386502 8 As of 0B/1 5!‘02



Table 2 - .
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds -
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW.-1 05/22/02 <500 <100 1,060 <2 <2 410 <2 <2
08/15/02 <500 <100 850 <2 <2 290 <2 <2

MW-2 05/22/62 <500 130 300 <2 <2 28 <2 <2
08/15/02 <500 <100 290 <2 <2 23 <2 <2

o T e e o

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohel EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyi ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

As of 08/15/02
9-6607.x15/#386502 9 50



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

. Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type

of analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes,

In addition, static water Jevel measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

.After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of waler using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductjvity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samp]es are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, coliection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the

laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody unti} delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who reccives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the ]aboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKiurick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. ‘

N:¥Crliforninforms\chevron-SOP.10/00



Cj/. GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502 ‘
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: 2-15-02 )
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T LL
I
Well ID MW- | Well Gondition: o
Well Diameter 4 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed .
Tota! Depth 2.\ Tt Thickness: ©-  ft.  {productiwater). © | gal.
Depth to Water H.or Volume Ar=002 1004 22017 3= 038
Factor (VF) 4'=Q066 §=102 "= 180 12°= '6.80
l ?J (ao XVF__, (t(( = 12.9% 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: M gal.
P i i S i i ilar !
urge . Disposable Bailer a"'!P ing ‘ Disposabie Bailer et
Equipment:  gtainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pressure Bailer
Stack Pump ( Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump v Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): ]Q 03 Woeather Conditions: S MM‘]’
Sample Time/Date: 2233/ $-15-0). Water Color: CLEARL Odor: __ 14 &S
Purging Flow Rate: 3 .0 gpm. Sediment Description: _ !
Did well de-water? __ Nb if yes, Time: Volume: gal. |
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.} P {umhosfcm) éF) (mglL) {mv)
12.09 (a.y Ny H44 23.0 ;
: | 25.0 .03 577 2.l |
L2 1 330 o\ 503 2o.F -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. [ PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= | (0 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (80R1)/
8 Oxy's (8260) I
COMMENTS: SLow RECOVELT LAST CASE _voLumME.,
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/‘ GEeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: €.15-0)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ET
! =
Well ID Mw. 2 Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 4 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 23. :2:3 ft. Thickness: e fl.  (productiwater: @ gal.
Depth to Water H.52 f Volume 34"=002 1'=0.04 22017 3= 0.8
Factor (VF) 4= 066 5"=1.02 = 150 12"= 6.80
l 3 .:H XVF_, f, h = LQ . iﬂ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5’\ Qj gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Baller v
Equipment:  giainless Steel Baller Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump / Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump / Other:
Grundfos .
Other:
Start Time (purge): _1]-30 Weather Conditions: SupnYy
Sample Time/Date: }1:5Y / €.15:D)X.  Water Color: CLEWYR Odor: ¢S
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 gom. Sediment Description: ’
Did well de-water? NO if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (urohos/em) ) (mgiL) (mv)
W3y 12.5 0 oMt AY. 2
W28 250 O0F _ 37, 22.6
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 (o xvoavial] YES HOL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
8 Oxy's (8260)

COMMENTS: SLow RECOVELY LAST CASE VoLuml

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502

Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: Q.15.0) ]

City: Alameda, CA Sampler: FT 5
3}

Weil ID MW- 3 Well Condition: o\

Well Diameter 4 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Total Denth 3. ft. Thickness: 9- ft.  (product/water): 9’ ‘I al.
P 9

Depthio Water 5.2

Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2=097 3'=0/38
Factor (VF) 4"=068 5'=102  &'= 150 12= 580
g b XVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L o4l,
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer / Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump / Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump / . Other:
Grundfos /
Other:; L
i
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions: P
Sampie Time/Date: ) Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description: / '
Dijd well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: 4 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal ) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)’

/
Z

-

LABORATORY INFORMATION }

SAMPLE ID {#)} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LAB/d'RATORY ANALYSES ‘
MW- xvoavial|l YES HCL ANCASTER | TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8031)

8 Oxy's (8260) !

Z ‘;

£ . -

L )
COMMENTS: MOPITDORED oMLY |

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity # ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: 1500~
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 1
1
Well ID MW.- Well Condition: g"g
Well Diameter 4 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Balied
Total Depth \ ﬁ ﬂ;}_ ft. Thickness: & fi. {product/water): & gal.
Depth to Water Y. Volume U4"=002 1'=0.04  2'=047 8= 0.38
Factor (VF} 4"=0.66 6"=1.02 6"= 4,50 12"= 5.80
™ h xVF = %3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volums: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Baller -
Equipment:  gtainless Steel Bailer / Equipment:  pressure Baiter
| Stack Pump / Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump / Other:
Grundfos /
Other: )
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date; / Water Color: / Qdor:

A

Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: i gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.} P {umhasicm)} (C/F) (mafL) {mV\)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- X voa vial YES HCL /.ANCASTER TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
/ 8 Oxy's (8260)
/
Z
Z ,
\\ LAJ
COMMENTS: MOV ITIRLD oMLY
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Reques ain of Custody

(l)LancaSter Laboratories Acct. #:L(ﬂ)_' Samp:::;%ém}ab?ﬂ; ooy SCR#:

' Wherequality s a sdence.
ﬂ »
Ogl 6 01 - O 0/1_ Analyses Requested G’ UUp gi Qaq (-0
Facility #3-6607  Job #386502 Globel {D#T0600100316 Matrix e Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
H = HCI T = Thiosulfat
Site Addrese2 340 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CA " N, Be Thiosulfate
Chevron pMiaren Streich Lead Consultant:__ Delta/G-R o 2 §=H;504 O =Other
Q
Consultant/Office: G-R, Inc., 8747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 ?3 % 2 +ﬁ, 3 ry [ 4 value reporting needed
. B Fui B 8 M "
Consultant Prj. MgDganna L. Harding (Deanna@gtinc.com) g%é 3 % 3 Q;Z Dmiﬁa&‘:?é:%gggtgfﬁpfwsmim
Consultant Phone £25-551-7655 Fax # _925-551-7899 slzl@le! E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: FRAU W TEuL‘woui o O é - q § ) .g E {I Gonfimm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: 7 ZZ21E1ElE1318ls [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Do e 2 g _ % 0% | =g b= E ) % [ORun ____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample ldentification Collected | Collected | 5131815 512 2z (£ 18 QO[3 CIRun ____ oxy s on all hits
E;A ‘g15 “0). W 9- X X Comments | Remarks
M- 1233 |x X X
nw- - TEx A Ls X4 X

Rall uiished Date Time ate | Time
Tyrpargund Time Requested (TAT) (piease circle) T M \5‘ ) ﬁ*f) g N o b/
“éi’ﬁ‘ 72 hour A8 hour Rehnqalsh 2t Time bed by: at i
24 hour 4 day 5day @w{[ A -1 ‘# 19,2 %mh/ W ’ldﬂ 055_0
! Timf ' (

Dae ' ived by: 7"__ ( Date | Time |
A8 1530 4&1 0 CnZ, 81613

Data Package Options (please circle if required)

{QcSummary- -~ TypeI—Ful =~ T ) .
" Relmqusshed by Commarcial Cardier Raceiv ate Time
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Coeit Deliverable not needed - dj /{(dz’ l? i
WiP (RWQCB) UPS FedEx @ Q (Dj )’\( iﬁ/.u () Zj g }7 /& 31 b
Pisk Temperature Upon Recerpfg 7 f;) Custoc{y é@als Intact?7
\___/

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany sampies to Lancaster Labnraiones The pink copy should be retained by the client.



4 }Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
C;hevronTexaca
P Gon Ramon CAS4SES 5¢ P 03 200

925-842-8582
Prepared by: st
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New HoRland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submital is 819396. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, August 17,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH,

Client Description Lancaster LLabs Number
QA-T-020815 NA Water 3881593
MW-1-W-020815 Grab  Water 3881594
MW.2-W-020815 Grab  Water 3881595

1 COPY TO Deha C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300,

Respectfully Submitied,

| Mﬁ(m&*

Victoria M. Marteli
Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, int,

B | 2425 New Holland Pike

et PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00¢

MEMB




q’p | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

'Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3881593 ]
Collected:08/15/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
i
Submitted: 08/17/2002 09:10 ChevronTexaco ‘;
Reported: 08/30/2002 at 10:45 6001 Bollingexr Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/30/2002 San Ramon CA 94583 !
QA-T-020815 NA Water !
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD |
2340 Otis Drive-Alameda T0600100316 QA ;
]
As Received '
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Ca8 Number Reault Detection Unite Factor
Limit
| 1
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters . |
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other :
gagoline conastituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range |
start time. |
A site-specific MSD gsample wag not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD I
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level. 1
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) '
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 I 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-43-4 N.D, Q.50 ug/i 1
00979 Total Xylenes 1330~20~7 N.D. 1.5 ug/L 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 , 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD .
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No., Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/20/2002 20:30 Melissa D Ma,hn 1
Method !
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 08/20/2002 20:30 Meligsa D Ma;:nn 1
0li46 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 5030B 1 08/20/2002 20:30 Melissa D Mann n.a.

=Laboratory Metthetec%ﬁﬁHﬁ%&ﬁl edMarget detection limit
= Byoi

N.D.=Not dEAE

QHan A
gb;&pgonmg imit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

I
|

221? Rev, 9/11/00
i



p!_ancaster Laboratories -

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3881594

Collected:08/15/2002 12:33 by FT

Submitted: 08/17/2002 09:10
Reported: 08/30/2002 at 10:45
Discard: 09/30/2002

Page 1 of 2

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyont R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

MW-1-W-020815 Grab Water
Facility# 96607 Job#t 386502 GRD
2340 Otis Drive-Alameda TO600100316 MW-1
ODAI-l
As Received
CAT hr Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit '
01729 TPH-GRO ~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 460, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
! gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
, A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demconstrate precision and accuragy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. o.,50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0,50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene i00-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 820. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCOS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 850, 3.0 ug/l 5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 H.D. 2, ug/l 1
02014  t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 290. 3.0 ug/1 5
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 ¥.D. 100. ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Rame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#—Laboratory MelbodDelectmnalerw@x%ﬁdedrmrget detection limit

L 3bAVZINERAP G T imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-Z681

2216 Rev, 911100



| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

P

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3881584

Collected: 08/15/2002 12:33 by FT

Submitted: 08/17/2002 09:10

Reported: 08/30/2002 at 10:45

Discard: 09/30/2002

MW-1-W-020815 Grab Water

Facility# 96607 Job#f 386502 GRD

2340 Otis Drive-Alameda T0600100316 MW-1

ODA-1

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. Ch LUFT Gascline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 B260B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 826QB

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B

41183 GQ/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

#-;Laboralory MethodDe!ectitﬁﬁaEhﬂﬁt%’xt‘gﬁadWarget detection limit
JReporting Limit

Lancasten PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

ok R

'Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco :

6001 Bollinger Canyen Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

|
08/20/2002 15:58  Melissa D Mann
08/20/2002 15:58  Melissa D Mpnn
08/21/2002 21:10 Patricia L Nolt
08/22/2002 01:05  Patricia L Nolt
08/20/2002 15:58  Melissa D Mann
08/21/2002 21:10  Patricia L Nolt

|
2276 Rev. 5111700

[

== I R I

oo



4[} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3881585

Collected:08/15/2002 11:54 by FT Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 08/17/2002 09:10 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 08/30/2002 at 10:45
Discard: 09/30/2002

MW-2-W-020815 Grab Water
Facility$# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 Otis Drive-Alameda T0600100316 MW-2
ODA-2
AB Received
CAT Ag Recelved Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRG - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 66. 5G.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A gite-ppecific MSD sample wae not subhmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demchstrate précision and adcuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. D.50
00777 Toluene 168-88-3 N.D. 0.50
00778 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.50
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D, 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-PButyl Ether 1634-~04-4 260, 2.5
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not aubmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500.
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 290, 2.
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D, 2.
02012 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D, 2.
02014 €-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 23, 2.
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100.
05402 1,2-pichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2.
05412 1, 2-bibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D, 2,
State of California Labk Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysins
No. Enalysis Name Method Trialf Date and Time

#=Laboratory MethodDetectmnaﬁmmb@xceedemtarget detection limit
N.D.=Not d¥dEtb 8 SrmbdAIHERABEARGE imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Unite

ug/1

ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1

ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

Analyat

Page 1 of 2

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Dilution
Factox

R e A e

[ A T

Dilution
Factor

2216 Rev, 9/11/00



Lancaeter Laboratories Sample No. WW
Collected:08/15/2002 11:54 by FT
Submitted: 08/17/2002 09:10

Reported: 08/30/2002 at 10:45

Discard: 09/30/2002

MW-2-W-020815 Grab Water
Facility# 96607 Job$# 386502

2340 Otis Drive-Alameda TO600100316

ODA-2
03729

08214
01554
01594
01146
01163

#—-Laboralory MelhodDetechWLi‘ﬁiﬁ%éé&hd“farget detection limit
i Eri3h

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

TPH-GRO - Waters

Method
BTEX, MTBE (8021) S5W-846
BTEX + Oxygenatea by 8260B SH-846
BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846

vaﬁﬁgﬂaﬂl me_.lﬂ’“t

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

N. CA LUFT Gasoline

8021B
B260B
8260B
50308
50308

MW-2

[ R o

Account Number:

ChievronTexaco

%Page20f2

6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

08/21/2002

08/21/2002
08/21/2002
08/22/2002
08/21/2002
08/21/2002

10

10
23
o5
10
23

:12

12
147
116
112
147

séidel
Sﬁldel
L [Nelt
L Neolt
Seidel
L Nolt

|
221F Rev. 5/11/00
|
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4» L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a scence.

Quality Control Summary

Cclient Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/30/02 at 10:46 AM

Group Number:

819396

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCE
a is Name Regult MDL Units SREC
Batch number: 02232AR02A Sample number{s): 3881595
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 87
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1 -1
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 83
Total XAylenes N.D. .6 ug/1 84
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D, .3 ug/l 94
TPH~GRO - Waters N.D, 50. ug/1 106
Batch number: 02232A51A Sample number{s): 3881593-38815%4
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 116
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1 116
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l1 115
Total Xylenes N.D, .6 ug/l 117
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether K.D. .3 ug/1 97
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D, 50, ug/1 109
Batch number: NO22331AB gsample number (s): 3881594-3881595
Ethanol N.D. 50, ug/1l 92
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D, .B ug/l 98
di-Isopropyl etherx M.D, .5 ug/1 103
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. .5 ug/l 20
£-Amyl methyl ether N.D, N} ug/1l 20
t-Butyl alcohol N.D, 5. ug/1 81
1, 2-Dichlorcethane N.D. .5 ug/l 103
1,2-Dibromoethane N.D, .5 ug/1 94

LC8D
SREC

92
92
89
20
95
182

101
100
98
93
81
113

LCB/LOSD
Limitg

80-118
82-119
81-119
82-120
79-127
74-116

80-118
B2-119
81-119
82-120
79-127
74-116

43-159
T7T-127
74-125
74-1290
71-114
59-139
77-132
81-114

Sample Matrix Quality Control

RPD

RED  MAX

30
30
30
a0
30
30
o

M8 MED MS/MSD
glysis e %REQ %REC Limits
Batch number: 02232A02A Sample number{s): 3881595
TPH-GRO - Waters ) 100 74-132
Batch number: 02232A51A Sample number(s): 3881593-38815%94
Benzene 100 83-130
Toluene 1032 87-129%
Ethylbenzene 104 B6-133
Total Xylenes 105 86132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 89 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 106 74-132
Batch number: N022331AB Sample number{s): 38815924-38815595
Ethanol 92 94 34~163
Methyl t-butyl ether 99 100 69-134
di-Isopropyl ether 109 110 68-133
gthyl t-butyl ether a3 95 73-123
t-Bmyl methyl ether 93 94 69-118
t~Butyl alecohol 84 84 51-148
1,2-Dichlorocethane 108 107 73-136
1, 2-Dibromoethane 84 95 78-120

FREOENOE®

20

BKaG

Cone

DU

Cong

Surrogate Quality Control

*_ Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBE R 2425 New Holland Pike
oeayeeasamyy PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

L]

Page 1 of 2
PD  RPD Max
& 30
7 30
7 30
8 30
1 30
4 30
13 30
15 30
16 30
17 30
6 30
3 30
DurP Dup
RPD
RPD Max
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4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.
Qﬁaa{:i/ty Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 819396
Reported: 08/30/02 at 10:46 AM

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02232A02A

Page 2 of 2

Trifluorotcluene~-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3881595 92 S0
Blank 94 85
LCS 1086 85
LCsD 106 87
Ms 104
Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batc¢h number: 02232A51A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-p

3881593 92 90

3881594 96 92

Blank S0 Q1 * '
LCS 102 91

LCSD - 101 93

M5 103 92

Limits: 57~146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: NO22331AB

pibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromof liuorobenzene

3881594 94 87 97 91

3881595 929 91 97 g2

Blank 98 91 98 93

LCS 100 95 100 102

MS 100 96 29 103

MSD 99 95 99 102

TImits: §e-i18 50-120 B8-110 §6-115 1

*. Duiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratones, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
i e PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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